
 Agenda

Page 1

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December, 2018

b) Any matters arising

4. Housing Action Plan  (Pages 9 - 12)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 13 - 64)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place)

6. Waste Services  

Presentation 

7. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/19  (Pages 65 - 68)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7683 3072  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Chair), R Ali, R Bailey, P Hetherton (By Invitation), 
B Kaur (By Invitation), T  Khan, R Lakha (By Invitation), E Ruane (By Invitation), 
K Sandhu, T Sawdon, H Sweet, R Thay and S Walsh

By invitation Councillors P Hetherton, B Kaur, R Lakha and E Ruane

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
e-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 19 December 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor R Bailey
Councillor Clifford (substitute for Councillor H Sweet)
Councillor T Khan)
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor T Sawdon)
Councillor R Thay
Councillor S Walsh

Other Members: Councillor R Lakha, Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services

Officers by Directorate:
Place: C Archer, S Bennett, N Cowper, G Holmes, J Logue, 

N Thomas

Apologies                             Councillor H Sweet 

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September, 2018 were agreed as a true 
record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor G Duggins in the list of attendees. 

15. Recycled Road Surface Materials 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note and presentation at the meeting 
regarding the introduction of the latest road materials incorporating recycled waste 
plastics in asphalt mixes. The first trial site in Coventry is Montalt Road with further 
sites being planned for next year, including Birmingham Road. 

Councillor J Mutton, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Corporate 
Services attended the meeting as he had championed this innovation.

The presentation covered:-

 The background, including discussion with Cumbria County Council, 
who were the first Council in the country to use waste materials, and 
work undertaken with local asphalt producers to partner with the City 
Council to deliver this new sustainable solution for road surfacing. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

 Coventry’s expectations from the use of the product:-

- To demonstrate the use of innovation in the Highways 
Services, identifying and supporting new solutions for the 
delivery of the highways service at both local and national 
level

- Opportunity to improve outcomes for waste management
- Potential to increase the time between maintenance life 

cycle intervention, due to increased flexibility in the 
material

 Details of the trial in Montalt Road, including the different types of 
recycled material mixes that are being trialled

 What has been learnt so far, including

- Further research and development is required to see if the 
plastic can be fully distributed into the binder which holds 
the asphalt together

- Work currently being undertaken with Tarmac to review 
and test the performance of all the products used in the 
trial

- During the trials the tyre crumb appeared to perform better 
during the laying process

- If the plastic pellet additive becomes standard in asphalt 
mixes and there is more usage across the industry, then 
there could be potential cost savings over standard mixes 
in the future

- There would also be green benefits to the environment, 
less plastic waste destined for landfill, reduction in fossil 
fuel usage and a reduction in carbon footprint

 Monitoring:-

- Following completion of the works, the various treated 
sections site will be routinely assessed over the coming 
years

- Tarmac have carried out testing of skid resistance on the 
roads to see if there are any differences between the 
different materials

- Tarmac are carrying out a series of lab testing to see how 
the plastic and tyre crumb perform

 Latest Position:-

- In addition to the Montalt Road scheme, Sandy 
Lane/Cheveral Avenue has been successfully completed 
with MR8, recycled tyre rubber and a proprietary asphalt 
called Ultilayer

- Birmingham Road is the potential site for more plastic and 
recycled tyre rubber which is programmed for early 2019

Page 4



– 3 –

- Finally, we are looking at whether we can find some 
suitable machine lay footway sites using tyre crumb

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the presentation, 
including:-

 Potential cost savings
 The trials and how the different materials used will be monitored in 

different weather conditions
 Re –instatement work by the utility companies in the trial sites

The officers were commended for their work in this regard.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes and welcomes the work 
carried out by the Highways Teams in the innovative use of recycled 
plastic material in road asphalts and requests that the outcomes of 
the trials be reported to the Scrutiny Board in due course.

16. Flood Risk Management and Drainage Update 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which provided an update on:-

 Progress with actions from the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
April 2017 (details of which were appended to the Briefing Note)

 The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) Statutory Consultee role on 
planning applications

 The flooding events at Butt Lane, Allesley and Broad Lane, Upper 
Eastern Green

 The activities undertaken during delivery of the annual Drainage 
Capital Programme

 Other key flood risk management activities since the last report.

In relation to the flooding events at Butt Lane, Allesley, at the invitation of 
the Chair, Councillor G Williams, a Bablake Ward Councillor, attended the 
meeting to discuss residents’ concerns. The Scrutiny Board noted that a 
public meeting had been arranged for February, 2019 to inform local 
residents of the situation in relation to this matter.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, 
including:-

 Riparian rights in relation to the responsibility and ownership 
of the land and river.

 The Council’s sandbag policy and how those residents who 
are at more risk of flood are communicated with.

 The effectiveness of new schemes in the City in preventing 
flooding, including Broad Lane

 Regular maintenance work undertaken by the team to ensure 
gullies are cleaned and to prevent blockages.

Page 5



– 4 –

RESOLVED that the progress of the Local Flood Authority in drainage and 
flood risk matters be noted and welcomed. 

17. Average Speed Enforcement 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which provided an update on the 
installation of Average Speed Enforcement (ASE) cameras on the Ansty Road and 
the London Road.

The Briefing Note covered:-

 Why London Road and Ansty Road had been selected for ASE 
cameras

 The criteria for ASE implementation
 How ASE works
 ASE effectiveness and costs associated with its implementation
 Consultation undertaken with local residents 
 When the ASE cameras will go-live (2 January, 2019) and how many 

penalty notices are expected to be issued


The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

 The delay in the implementation date (which had previously been 
indicated as 17 December, 2018)

 Enforcement issues, including the number of notices that are 
anticipated to be issued and secure data collection. It was noted that 
enforcement and any subsequent action was the responsibility of 
West Midlands Police

  Extending the scheme to other locations in the City
 Other benefits of the installation, including increased safety for 

cyclists and benefits to air pollution. 

The Scrutiny Board expressed their disappointment that penalties would not be 
issued over the Christmas period.

RESOLVED:-

1) That the Scrutiny Board notes the progress of the installation ASE 
cameras in Coventry at locations that satisfy the criteria (Ansty 
Road and London Road) 

2) That the results of the first six months of operation be reported to 
the Scrutiny Board in due course and that a representative of West 
Midlands Police be invited to attend that meeting. 

18. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/19 

The Scrutiny Board considered their Work Programme for 2018/19 and noted that 
an additional meeting had been arranged for 30 January, 2019.

Page 6



– 5 –

RESOLVED that the Work Programme and outstanding issues be noted and 
that an update on public toilets be provided to all Members of the Scrutiny 
Board.

19. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                       Date: 13 February 2019

Subject: Housing Action Plan

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To review the Draft Housing and Homelessness Action Plan following consultation in 

December 2018.

1.2 Provide a summary of the current financial position, governance arrangements and key 
activities planned for the next few months. 

1.3 Provide a progress update on specific areas, including: 
 Operational team performance,
 Progress against local plan targets for affordable house building,
 Supply of social housing in the city,
 Refurbishment and expansion of existing homes,
 Modular housing options.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended to identify 

comments for Cabinet when they consider the item.

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Council is required to develop and publish a strategy to prevent homelessness every 

five years, under Section 1 of the Homelessness Act 2002. The Strategy brought together 
the Council’s Homelessness Strategy and Housing Strategy into the same document. This 
approach means that the Homelessness Strategy can be read as ‘part of the bigger picture’ 
within Coventry's wider Housing Strategy. An Action Plan accompanies the Strategy 
outlining its priorities and the activities to achieve them. 

3.2 The Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2019-24 focusses on four main themes: 
Preventing homelessness and supporting homeless households; New housing 
development; Improving the use of existing homes; and Support for people and 
communities. 

3.3 Consultation on the Housing and Homelessness Strategy (2019-2024) ran from Tuesday 6 
November to Tuesday 18 December 2018. Comments have been submitted by individuals 
and organisations in the city and are being considered at time of writing. A summary of 
consultation feedback will be presented. 

4 Governance 
4.1 Housing and Homelessness is now considered monthly by Strategic Housing Board and 

One Coventry Change Board. Membership is of directors across the Council. The current 
RAG rating for the programme is RED, taking into account financial risk, timeliness and any 
other issues.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

4.2 Strategic Housing Board is supported by the Housing and Homelessness Operational 
Group with meets fortnightly, with attendance from service heads operational mangers. 

5 Timeline 
5.1 A key objective of the Action Plan is to bring together multiple pieces of work to be 

considered concurrently. Some of these work streams have been in progress for several 
months whilst others have not begun.

5.2 The timeline below details some key events between now and May 2019. 

6 Finance 
6.1 At quarter 3 we are reporting total expenditure across Housing and Homelessness of 

£9.4M, which equates to an overspend of £3.5M. The forecast overspend largely shows in 
the gap between what we pay out for temporary accommodation compared with what we 
can recover through the Housing benefit subsidy grant. 

6.2 The pre-budget report allocates additional resource equating to an annual budget of £8.4M 
over the next 3 years. In addition, there is grant funding of £2.1M (17/18 to 19/20) being 
used in relation to the prevention duty. Government are currently unclear on the level of 
this resource after 19/20.

Page 10



3

7 Action plan
There follows an update on the Action Plan with emphasis on specific areas mentioned above. 
The full Draft Action Plan is attached for reference

Theme 1: Preventing homelessness and supporting homeless household
Priority Action Update

Monitor the impacts of 
the new duties under the 
Homelessness 
Reduction Act on the 
demand for 
homelessness services

Significant increase in clients accessing 
Housing service* 

- 2,745 households have approached 
the Homelessness Prevention 
Service to date this financial year

- Approx. 30 cases prevented from 
homelessness each month

- Approx. 50 cases relieved from 
homelessness wi
[...]
t 
their housing options & 
encourages sustainable 
communities

- Pre-engagement questionnaire and 
conversations have taken place with 
Registered Providers. Intention to 
consult in Spring 2019 followed by 
proposals to Cabinet.

Make the best use 
of existing housing 
stock in the city, 
including bringing 
empty homes back 
into use

Develop a proactive plan 
to identify and bring 
empty homes back into 
use

- Intention to use Whitefriars properties 
to bring approx. 26 homes back into 
use as Temporary Accommodation 
and reduce use of B&B. Discussions 
continue to increase the numbers of 
properties available

- Intention to use 102 units at Caradoc 
Hall for small families 

Name:  David Ashmore
Job Title: Director, Housing and Transformation
Contact Details: 024 7678 7915

Page 12



 Briefing note 

To: Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                  Date: 13 February, 2019

Subject:  Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 The purpose of this note is to inform SB4 of the purpose, content and requirements of the 

Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Board 4 are requested to:

1) Provide comments as a response to the current Hot Food Takeaway SPD public 
consultation

3 Information/Background
3.1 Following a period of public examination of the Coventry Local Plan and the issuing of the 

Inspector’s report in November 2017, the Coventry Local Plan was adopted by Council on 
5th December 2017 and came into effect for the purpose of determining planning applications 
from the following day.

3.2 This SPD is intended to provide technical guidance and support to Policy R6 (Restaurants, 
Bars and Hot Food Takeaways) of the new Local Plan. This will contribute to delivering one 
of the overall objectives of the Plan which is to recognise the commercial element of hot food 
takeaways and their role within community provisions but to balance that with helping 
improve the health and wellbeing of Coventry people. 

3.3 Hot Food Takeaways can play an important service to local people and add vitality and 
interest to defined centres, but planning applications for hot food takeaways, particularly 
those in close proximity to residential properties, frequently generate a significant number of 
objections. If successful, these premises can also have a negative impact on the health and 
wellbeing of those in Coventry. It is therefore important that there is appropriate guidance in 
place to allow new hot food takeaways to provide a service to local people, but without having 
a negative impact on the health and wellbeing of those in the area.

3.4 The Hot Food Takeaway SPD is aimed at individuals and organisations involved in preparing 
and submitting a planning application as well as those involved in the determination and 
enforcement of planning applications. This is for all applications for hot food takeaways 
including: a change of use to a hot food takeaway (use class A5); where the A5 class of use 
is part of a larger development; and/or for applications for a mixed use (for example, a mixed 
A3/A5 use).

3.5 Supplementary Planning Documents are designed to build upon and provide more detailed 
advice and guidance on the policies in the Local Plan. They do not introduce new policy and 
should be used to help applicants make successful applications and are not to be used to 
add unnecessarily to the financial burdens on development.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

3.6 By way of summary, the SPD is structured around seven requirements for relevant 
applications. It also covers links to other relevant policies in the Local Plan and the City 
Centre Area Action Plan, including policies on waste, environmental management, parking 
and design. The Hot Food Takeaway SPD explains the requirements, relevant thresholds 
and measures that may need to be taken to ensure that a hot food takeaway is acceptable 
in planning terms and satisfies policy R6. The requirements consist of:

 Concentration of Hot Food Takeaways - drawing on nationally available 
information linked to population density and prevalence of hot food takeaways 
within a local catchment area, limiting new hot food takeaways in over 
concentrated area (the current threshold is 1.09 takeaways per 1000 
population;

Defined Centre (as per 
Policy Map)

Number of Takeaways per 1000 
population (in the corresponding LSOA).*

Ward (s)

Major District Centre
Arena Park 2.29 and 2.41 Longford
Cannon Park 1.12 Wainbody
Brandon Road 0.57 Wyken/Upper Stoke
Eastern Green 0 Bablake
District Centres

Ball Hill 2.82, 3.37 and 4.93 Lower Stoke/Upper 
Stoke

Bell Green 0 and 2.68 Longford
Brade Drive 0, 0.62 and 2.81 Henley
Daventry Road 0, 0.62, 1.88 and 2.16 Cheylesmore
Earlsdon 0.67 and 3.29 Earlsdon
Foleshill 0.56, 2.77, 3.80 and 7.07 Foleshill
Jardine Crescent 0 and 2.08 Woodlands
Jubilee Crescent 0 and 4.30 Radford
Local Centres

Acorn Street 0 Lower Stoke
Ansty Road 0, 1.20 and 1.30 Wyken/Upper 

Stoke/ Lower Stoke
Baginton Road 0.60 Earlsdon
Bannerbrook 0.39 Woodlands
Barker Butts Lane 0, 1.71 and 2.26 Radford / 

Sherbourne
Binley Road 2.36 and 3.37 Lower Stoke
Birmingham Road 0 Bablake
Broad Park Road 0 and 0.64 Henley
Charter Avenue 0.77 Westwood
Far Gosford Street 6.86 St Michael’s
Green Lane 0.60 Wainbody
Hillfields 6.65 St Michael’s
Holbrook Lane 0, 1.21 and 2.80 Holbrook
Holyhead Road 4.67 Sherbourne
Keresley North 0 Bablake - not yet 

developedKeresley Road 0.62 Bablake
Keresley South 0 Bablake - not yet 

developed
Page 14



3

Longford 0.51 and 3.21 Longford
Quorn Way 0.67 Binley and 

Willnehall
Radford Road 0 and 2.56 Radford
Station Avenue 1.52 Westwood
Sutton Avenue 1.38 Woodlands
Walsgrave Road 0.69 and 3.21 Lower Stoke
Willenhall 0.52 and 0.64 Binley and 

Willenhall
Winsford Avenue 2.80 Whoberley

*Where there is more than 1 figure, this indicates that the centre falls into more than 1 LSOA. Whether or not the proposed takeaway will 
be deemed to meet the required threshold will depend on the exact address within the centre and the number of takeaways per 1000 population for 
the corresponding LSOA

Map showing the concentration of hot food takeaways in Coventry. Red areas indicate 
concentration levels above the threshold of 1.09 takeaways per 1,000 population:

 Proximity to Schools – establishing 5-minute walk time isochrones from 
school gates with a view to limiting or restricting hot food takeaways within 
this ‘zone’;

Page 15



4

 Litter and Waste Disposal – ensuring both customer and commercial waste 
facilities are provided in an acceptable and appropriate location;

 Odour Extraction – to manage issues of odour in so far as it relates primarily 
to any residential amenity situated above or in close proximity to the hot food 
takeaway;

 Highway Safety – ensure matters of parking and highway movements are safe 
and secure;

 Opening Times – with a view to potentially limiting these if it helps overcome 
other issues e.g. proximity to schools; and 

 Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings – ensuring shop fronts and 
extraction flumes are appropriately positioned and designed to minimise any 
relevant impact on heritage assets.

3.7 The Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document and the accompanying 
appendices are attached as Appendix 1. 

3.8 An initial round of consultation was undertaken in relation to this SPD during 8th August 2018 
and 21st September 2018. A total of 5 responses were received via email as well as a range 
of informal comments and suggestions made through stakeholder meetings and consultation 
drop in events. A summary of the representations made and the proposed action in response 
to the representations are set out in Appendix 2. In general terms the comments were 
supportive of the SPD with comments focusing more on matters of principle, technical 
adjustment or general observations. They can be summarised as follows:

Page 16



5


[...]
food takeaways, particularly those in close proximity to residential properties, frequently 
generate a significant number of objections. If successful, these premises can also have a 
negative impact on the health and wellbeing of those in Coventry. It is therefore important that 
there are appropriate requirements in place to allow new hot food takeaways to provide a service 
to local people, but without having a negative impact on the health and wellbeing of those in the 
area.

This SPD is a material consideration in the determination of a planning application and provides 
information and appropriate guidance to those involved in planning applications covering hot food 
takeaways. It is aimed at individuals and organisations involved in preparing and submitting a 
planning application as well as those involved in the determination and enforcement of planning 
applications.

The SPD covers all applications that include an element of hot food takeaway (A5 use class) 
regardless of their size and nature. This includes applications for new build and changes of use 
to a hot food takeaway, as well as all forms of mixed use facilities (containing an element of A5 
use).

In relation to mixed use schemes in particular it is not uncommon for the non A5 element of a 
scheme to diminish over time to the detriment of the centre as a whole. Therefore mixed use 
applications, which contain an element of A5 use will be considered through this SPD in the same 
way as a singular A5 use. In such circumstances this may also generate the need for specific 
planning conditions to be attached to a decision which manage the level of A5 floor area or 
operating hours etc.

This SPD provides details of some relevant planning policies, guidance on how to meet Policy R6 
(2(c)) and details of some non-planning related considerations that an applicant may wish to 
consider, with useful contact details.

2. Classification of Hot Food Takeaways

In planning terms, there is a distinction be
[...]
g document, a summary of the main issues raised with the 
consultation responses, and how those issues have been addressed. Once adopted, 
the Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document will form part of the 
Council’s Local Plan.

Background

The Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document has been prepared to 
provide technical guidance and support to Policy R6 of the new Local Plan and other 
relevant linked policies. This will help deliver one of the overall objectives of the Plan 
which is to help improve the health and wellbeing of Coventry people.

The Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document is aimed at individuals 
and organisations involved in submitting a planning application as well as those 
involved in the determination and enforcement of planning applications, for all relevant 
developments (residential, commercial and mixed developments).

Public Consultation

The Draft Hot Food Takeaway SPD was approved for public consultation by the 
Council’s Cabinet Member on 6 August 2018. Public Consultation was held from 
Wednesday 8th August and Friday 21st September 2018. Notification of the Draft SPD 
consultation was sent via email and letter to:

 Statutory Consultees including adjoining Local Authorities; and
 Local Plan database contacts including individuals, developers and community 

groups.

Hard copies of the Draft SPD were made available in the customer contact centre and 
Council House in the city centre. The consultation was posted on the council’s 
Facebook and Twitter account as well as appearing on the main council webpages.

A number of drop in sessions were also held across the City to facilitate community 
input and feedback.

Comments were requested via email to ldf@coventry.gov.uk. An email address and 
contact telephone number was provided on all the consultation material and the 
website for those who wanted to ask questions and seek further information.

Page 56

mailto:ldf@coventry.gov.uk


Summary of Response t

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair of meeting, substitute for 

Councillor N Akhtar)
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Singh (Substitute for Councillor H Sweet)
Councillor R Thay

Other Members: Councillor R Lakha, Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services
Councillor E Ruane, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Housing

Officers by Directorate:
Place: S Bennett, C Berry, V Castree 

People: D Ashmore, J Harrison, K Lees

Apologies                             Councillors N Akhtar, H Sweet, T Sawdon 

Public Business

20. Chair 

In the absence of Councillor N Akhtar, Councillor J Clifford, Deputy Chair of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, chaired the meeting.

21. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December, 2018 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

23. Housing Action Plan 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which reviewed the Draft Housing and Homelessness Action Plan 
following consultation in December, 2018 and which provided a summary of the 
current financial position, governance arrangements and key activities planned for 
the next few months. 

The Draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2019-24 focusses on the following 
four main themes:-



– 2 –

 Preventing homelessness and supporting homeless households
 New housing development
 Improving the use of existing homes
 Support for people and communities

An Action Plan accompanies the Strategy, outlining its priorities and the activities 
to achieve them and was included in the Briefing Note. 

The Briefing Note provided an update on specific areas, including:-

 Operational team performance
 Progress against local plan targets for affordable house building
 Supply of social housing in the City
 Refurbishment and expansion of existing homes
 Modular housing options

In terms of governance, the Scrutiny Board noted that Housing and Homelessness 
is now considered monthly by the Strategic Housing Board and One Coventry 
Change Board. The current RAG rating for the programme is RED, taking into 
account financial risk, timeliness and any other issues. Strategic Housing Board is 
supported by the Housing and Homelessness Operational Group, which meets 
fortnightly, with attendance from service heads operational managers.

A timeline was also included in the Briefing Note, which detailed key events 
between now and May 2019.

The Scrutiny Board noted that the pre-budget report allocates additional resources 
equating to an annual budget of £8.4m over the next 3 years. In addition, there is 
grant funding of £2.1m (2017/18 to 2019/20) being used in relation to the 
prevention duty. Government are currently unclear on the level of this resource 
after 2019/2020.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing 
and officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, including:-

 The current waiting time for housing assessments 
 Creative ways of bring unused property into use (for example empty 

to let properties)
 Whether a gendered approach was being adopted in relation of 

homelessness
 How data is collected and how this can be used more effectively in 

terms of targeting those most in need
 Current figures in relation to the use of Bed and Breakfast, 

particularly in relation to families.
 The need to ensure there are effective Key Performance Indicators 

(KPI’s) in place, which are monitored regularly.

RESOLVED:-



– 3 –

1) That the Scrutiny Board confirm their support for the Strategy 
contained in the Action Plan, including building and providing new 
homes.

2) That the Scrutiny Board request regular progress reports against 
targets set in the Action Plan, including KPI’s and that formal 
quarterly updates at provided at future meetings of the Scrutiny 
Board.

24. Hot Food Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note, together with a presentation at the 
meeting, which outlined the purpose, content and requirements of the Hot Food 
Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), details of which were 
appended to the Briefing Note. 

This SPD is intended to provide technical guidance and support to Policy R6 
(Restaurants, Bars and Hot Food Takeaways) of the new Local Plan. This will 
contribute to delivering one of the overall objectives of the Plan which is to 
recognise the commercial element of hot food takeaways and their role within 
community provisions, but to balance that with helping improve the health and 
wellbeing of Coventry people. The Hot Food Takeaway SPD is aimed at 
individuals and organisations involved in preparing and submitting a planning 
application as well as those involved in the determination and enforcement of 
planning applications. 

The SPD is structured around seven requirements for relevant applications and 
details those requirements, relevant thresholds and measures that may need to be 
taken to ensure that a hot food takeaway is acceptable in planning terms. The 
requirements consist of:-

 Concentration of Hot Food Takeaways (drawing on nationally 
available information linked to population density and prevalence of 
hot food takeaways within a local catchment area, limiting new hot 
food takeaways in over concentrated area (details of which, including 
maps, were provided in the Briefing Note)

 Litter and Waste Disposal – ensuring both customer and commercial 
waste facilities are provided in an acceptable and appropriate 
location

 Odour Extraction – to manage issues of odour in so far as it relates 
primarily to any residential amenity situated above or in close 
proximity to the hot food takeaway

 Highway Safety – to ensure matters of parking and highway 
movements are safe and secure

 Opening Times – with a view to potentially limiting these if it helps 
overcome other issues e.g. proximity to schools; and



– 4 –

 Conservation Area and Listed Buildings – ensuring shop fronts and 
extraction flumes are appropriately positioned and designs to 
minimise any relevant impact on heritage assets.  

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing 
and officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, including:-

 How the data has been complied and applied
 How the boundaries have been derived
 How the impact of the SPD will be assessed

In particular, the Scrutiny Board sought clarification in relation to Class A5 and 
whether this included food outlets from which food is ordered, prepared and 
delivered, rather than being physically “taken away” by the customer. Officers 
indicated that they would investigate this matter and provide the Scrutiny Board 
with clarification. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board confirm their support for the Hot Food 
Takeaway Supplementary Planning Document. 

25. Waste Services 

The Scrutiny Board received a presentation at the meeting which provided an 
update on the Christmas Waste Collections 2018.

The presentation covered:-

 Background to the Christmas Collections, which differ each year due 
to the bank holidays. 

 Collection performance and comparison 2017 and 2018, including 
costs (£171,307 in 2017 and £50,823 in 2018) and 
complaints/missed bins

 Challenges during the Christmas period particularly in relation to 
staffing, where there is no contractual obligation for Coventry City 
Council employees to work during the shutdown week or on the 
Saturdays and Mondays used to cover Bank Holidays and therefore 
the reliance on volunteers and agency staff. In 2017 over 50% of 
staff were provided through an agency. In 2018 there was minimal 
requirements for agency staff, however the Council was badly let 
down on Saturday 5 January when agency workers didn’t turn up.

 Lessons Learnt in 2018, including the need for better communication 
of issues using the Council’s website and social media and keeping 
Councillors informed.

 Plans for 2019 including:-

o Proposed same arrangements as 2018
o Shut down over Christmas week
o Suspension of garden waste collections



– 5 –

o All residents to have green bin collected week before and 
after Christmas

o Provide extra capacity for additional recycling
o Communication Strategy

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the presentation including:-

 Communication and the use of social media tools 
 The issues relating to the use of agency staff and work being taken 

with the new agency to prevent the same problems being 
experienced next Christmas

 Contractual issues relating to City Council staff

The Scrutiny Board expressed their disappointment that the issue of a 
Communication Strategy had not already been addressed and stressed the 
importance of ensuring that a Strategy is implemented at the earliest opportunity.

RESOLVED that the update on the Christmas Waste Collection 2018, 
together with the lessons learnt, be noted and that the Scrutiny Board 
consider preparations for the 2019 Christmas Waste Collection as part of 
their Work Programme for 2019/20. 

26. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/19 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2018/19. 

27. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.50 pm)


